The second quarter and first six months of 2017 include a non-cash pre-tax charge of $290 million ($282 million after-tax) recorded to impair the carrying value of
goodwill related to our Enterprise Information Solutions ("EIS") business, which is a reporting unit within our Technology Solutions segment.
The second quarter and first six months of fiscal year 2017 include a tax benefit of $9 million and $46 million related to the adoption of the amended accounting
guidance on share-based compensation in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017. The second quarter and first six months of fiscal year 2016 include a $25 million tax
benefit related to the reversal of a tax reserve.
The first six months of fiscal year 2017 includes an after-tax loss of $113 million recognized from the sale of our Brazilian pharmaceutical distribution business within
our discontinued operations.
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Schedule 2A

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 2,756$   1$   1$   -$   (43)$   2,715$   (3)   % (8)   %

Operating expenses (1) (2,176)$   113$   39$   -$   -$   (2,024)$   15   % 16   %

Other income, net 23$   1$   1$   -$   -$   25$   35   % 47   %

525$   115$   41$   -$   (43)$   638$   (40)   % (43)   %

Income tax expense (2) (200)$   (33)$   (11)$   -$   16$   (228)$   (18)   % (30)   %

308$   82$   30$   -$   (27)$   393$   (51)   % (49)   %

1.35$   0.36$   0.13$   -$   (0.12)$   1.72$   (4) (49)   % (48)   %
Diluted weighted average common shares 228   228   228   -   228   228   (3)   % (3)   %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 2,844$   3$   -$   -$   91$   2,938$

Operating expenses (5) (1,890)$   106$   33$   -$   -$   (1,751)$

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change
Vs. Prior QuarterQuarter Ended September 30, 2016

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
   McKesson Corporation (3)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2015

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Other income, net 17$   -$   -$   -$   -$   17$

880$   109$   33$   -$   91$   1,113$

Income tax expense (6) (244)$   (35)$   (10)$   -$   (35)$   (324)$

623$   74$   23$   -$   56$   776$

2.65$   0.32$   0.10$   -$   0.24$   3.31$
Diluted weighted average common shares 235   235   235   -   235   235

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for the second quarter of fiscal year 2017 was $1.75 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.03
per diluted share.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of

[…]

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
   McKesson Corporation (3)

Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $52 million ($33 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our ZEE Medical business within our Distribution Solutions segment.
Fiscal year 2016 includes a $25 million tax benefit related to the reversal of a tax reserve.

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Fiscal year 2017 includes a non-cash pre-tax charge of $290 million ($282 million after-tax) recorded to impair the carrying value of goodwill related to our EIS business within our Technology
Solutions segment.
Fiscal year 2017 includes a tax benefit of $9 million related to the adoption of the amended accounting guidance on share-based compensation in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017.

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Schedule 2B

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) 5,663$   3$   1$   -$   4$   5,671$   (1)   % (4)   %

Operating expenses (2) (4,111)$   226$   85$   (6)$   -$   (3,806)$   8   % 8   %

Other income, net 42$   1$   5$   -$   -$   48$   40   % 50   %

1,437$   230$   91$   (6)$   4$   1,756$   (17)   % (20)   %

Income tax expense (3) (439)$   (69)$   (23)$   2$   (2)$   (531)$   (12)   % (20)   %

963$   161$   68$   (4)$   2$   1,190$   (20)   % (21)   %

4.22$   0.70$   0.30$   (0.02)$   0.02$   5.22$   (5) (18)   % (19)   %
Diluted weighted average common shares 228   228   228   228   228   228   (3)   % (3)   %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) 5,692$   4$   -$   -$   182$   5,878$

Operating expenses (6) (7) (3,807)$   216$   62$   -$   -$   (3,529)$

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
   McKesson Corporation (4)

Change
Six Months Ended September 30, 2016 Vs. Prior Period

Six Months Ended September 30, 2015

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

p g p ( , )$ $ $ $ $ ( , )$

Other income, net 30$   1$   1$   -$   -$   32$

1,735$   221$   63$   -$   182$   2,201$

Income tax expense (8) (500)$   (70)$   (21)$   -$   (71)$   (662)$

1,209$   151$   42$   -$   111$   1,513$

5.15$   0.64$   0.18$   -$   0.47$   6.44$
Diluted weighted average common shares 235   235   235   -   235   235

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Fiscal year 2017 includes a tax benefit of $46 million related to the adoption of the amended accounting guidance on share-based compensation in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017.

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Fiscal year 2017 includes a non-cash pre-tax charge of $290 million ($282 million after-tax) recorded to impair the carrying value of goodwill related to our EIS business within our Technology

[…]

Corporate 10   -   10   4   -   4   -   10   -   10   150   150   150   150

Other income, net $ 23   $ 2   $ 25   $ 17   $ -   $ 17   $ -   $ 23   $ -   $ 25   35   % 47   % 35   % 47   %

OPERATING PROFIT
(1)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2016 Quarter Ended September 30, 2015 ChangeGAAP Non-GAAP

Foreign Foreign
Currency
Effects

and Services

distribution & services
International pharmaceutical

distribution & services
Medical-Surgical distribution

& services

Technology Solutions - Products

Constant
Currency

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Constant
Currency

Currency
Effects

Constant
Currency

Constant
Currency
(GAAP)Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Distribution Solutions (1) $ 851   $ 79   $ 930   $ 926   $ 222   $ 1,148   $ (1)   $ 850   $ 7   $ 937   (8)   % (19)   % (8)   % (18)   %
Technology Solutions (2) (174)   31   (143)   146   11   157   1   (173)   -   (143)   (219)   (191)   (218)   (191)

Operating profit 677   110   787   1,072   233   1,305   -   677   7   794   (37)   (40)   (37)   (39)
Corporate (74)   3   (71)   (101)   -   (101)   -   (74)   (1)   (72)   (27)   (30)   (27)   (29)

$ 603   $ 113   $ 716   $ 971   $ 233   $ 1,204   $ -   $ 603   $ 6   $ 722   (38)   % (41)   % (38)   % (40)   %

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions  1.73   % 1.89   % 1.93   % 2.39   % 1.71   % 1.89   % (20)   bp (50)   bp (22)   bp (50)   bp
Technology Solutions (25.59)   (21.03)   20.25   21.78   (25.44)   (21.03)   (4,584)   (4,281)   (4,569)   (4,281)

(1)

(2)

STATISTICS

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $52 million ($33 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our ZEE Medical business.

interest expense and income taxes
Income from continuing operations before

Fiscal year 2017 includes a non-cash pre-tax charge of $290 million ($282 million after-tax) recorded to impair the carrying value of goodwill related to our EIS business.

Schedule 3B

REVENUES
Distribution Solutions

$ 82,586   $ -   $ 82,586   $ 80,135   $ -   $ 80,135   $ 105   $ 82,691   $ 105   $ 82,691   3   % 3   % 3   % 3   %

12,601   -   12,601   11,704   -   11,704   340   12,941   340   12,941   8   8   11   11

3,099   -   3,099   3,011   -   3,011   -   3,099   -   3,099   3   3   3   3
98,286   -   98,286   94,850   -   94,850   445   98,731   445   98,731   4   4   4   4

1,404   -   1,404   1,457   -   1,457   1   1,405   1   1,405   (4)   (4)   (4)   (4)
Revenues $ 99,690   $ -   $ 99,690   $ 96,307   $ -   $ 96,307   $ 446   $ 100,136   $ 446   $ 100,136   4   % 4   % 4   % 4   %

GROSS PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 4,909   $ 5   $ 4,914   $ 4,951   $ 183   $ 5,134   $ 80   $ 4,989   $ 80   $ 4,994   (1)   % (4)   % 1   % (3)   %
Technology Solutions 754   3   757   741   3   744   (1)   753   (1)   756   2   2   2   2

Gross profit $ 5,663   $ 8   $ 5,671   $ 5,692   $ 186   $ 5,878   $ 79   $ 5,742   $ 79   $ 5,750   (1)   % (4)   % 1   % (2)   %

OPERATING EXPENSES
Distribution Solutions (2) $ (3,156)   $ 259   $ (2,897)   $ (3,137)   $ 260   $ (2,877)   $ (76)   $ (3,232)   $ (67)   $ (2,964)   1   % 1   % 3   % 3   %
Technology Solutions (3) (4) (761)   41   (720)   (438)   17   (421)   -   (761)   (1)   (721)   74   71   74   71
Corporate (194)   5   (189)   (232)   1   (231)   -   (194)   -   (189)   (16)   (18)   (16)   (18)

Operating expenses $ (4,111)   $ 305   $ (3,806)   $ (3,807)   $ 278   $ (3,529)   $ (76)   $ (4,187)   $ (68)   $ (3,874)   8   % 8   % 10   % 10   %

OTHER INCOME, NET
Distribution Solutions $ 26   $ 6   $ 32   $ 22   $ 2   $ 24   $ -   $ 26   $ -   $ 32   18   % 33   % 18   % 33   %
Technology Solutions 1   -   1   1   -   1   -   1   -   1   - - - -
Corporate 15   -   15   7   -   7   -   15   -   15   114   114   114   114

Other income, net $ 42   $ 6   $ 48   $ 30   $ 2   $ 32   $ -   $ 42   $ -   $ 48   40   % 50   % 40   % 50   %

GAAP Non-GAAP

Foreign

North America pharmaceutical

Currency
Effects

Currency
Effects

Constant
Currency

(unaudited)

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(in millions)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2016 Six Months Ended September 30, 2015 Change

distribution & services
International pharmaceutical

distribution & services
Medical-Surgical distribution

& services
Total Distribution Solutions

Constant
Currency

(Non-GAAP)

Foreign

Technology Solutions - Products
and Services

Constant
Currency

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Constant
Currency
(GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

OPERATING PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) (2) $ 1,779   $ 270   $ 2,049   $ 1,836   $ 445   $ 2,281   $ 4   $ 1,783   $ 13   $ 2,062   (3)   % (10)   % (3)   % (10)   %
Technology Solutions (3) (4) (6)   44   38   304   20   324   (1)   (7)   (2)   36   (102)   (88)   (102)   (89)

Operating profit 1,773   314   2,087   2,140   465   2,605   3   1,776   11   2,098   (17)   (20)   (17)   (19)
Corporate (179)   5   (174)   (225)   1   (224)   -   (179)   -   (174)   (20)   (22)   (20)   (22)

$ 1,594   $ 319   $ 1,913   $ 1,915   $ 466   $ 2,381   $ 3   $ 1,597   $ 11   $ 1,924   (17)   % (20)   % (17)   % (19)   %

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions 1.81   % 2.08   % 1.94   % 2.40   % 1.81   % 2.09   % (13)   bp (32)   bp (13)   bp (31)   bp
Technology Solutions (0.43)   2.71   20.86   22.24   (0.50)   2.56   (2,129)   (1,953)   (2,136)   (1,968)

[…]

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE

(unaudited)

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes (1) (2)

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes (1) (2)

Claim and litigation reserve adjustments

Acquisition expenses and related adjustments

(in millions)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2016 Quarter Ended September 30, 2015

Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $52 million ($33 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our ZEE Medical business within our Distribution Solutions
segment.

Fiscal year 2017 includes a non-cash pre-tax charge of $290 million ($282 million after-tax) recorded to impair the carrying value of goodwill related to our EIS business
within our Technology Solutions segment.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) definition, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Schedule 4B

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions Corporate Total

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions Corporate Total

As Reported (GAAP):
Revenues 98,286$   1,404$   -$   99,690$   94,850$   1,457$   -$   96,307$

1,779$   (6)$   (179)$   1,594$   1,836$   304$   (225)$   1,915$

Pre-Tax Adjustments:
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 211$   19$   -$   230$   201$   20$   -$   221$

61   25   5   91   62   -   1   63

(6)   -   -   (6)   -   -   -   -

LIFO-related adjustments 4   -   -   4   182   -   -   182

Total pre-tax adjustments 270$   44$   5$   319$   445$   20$   1$   466$

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):
Revenues 98,286$   1,404$   -$   99,690$   94,850$   1,457$   -$   96,307$

2,049$   38$   (174)$   1,913$   2,281$   324$   (224)$   2,381$

(1)

(2)

(3)

(in millions)

Claim and litigation reserve adjustments

Fiscal year 2017 and 2016 include $142 million and $59 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements within our Distribution Solutions
segment.

Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $52 million ($29 million after-tax) recognized from the 2016 second quarter sale of our ZEE Medical business within our Distribution

Fiscal year 2017 includes a non-cash pre-tax charge of $290 million ($282 million after-tax) recorded to impair the carrying value of goodwill related to our EIS business within